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FINDINGS
(As amended by the City Planning Commission on March 28, 2019)

General Plan/Charter Findings (Charter Sec. 556, 558)
The proposed zone change is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent, and 
provisions of the General Plan and is in conformity with public necessity, convenience, general 
welfare and good zoning practice. The City of Los Angeles’ General Plan consists of the 
Framework Element, seven required Elements that are mandated by State law, including Land 
Use, Mobility, Housing, Conservation, Noise, Safety, and Open Space, and optional Elements 
including Air Quality, Service Systems, and Plan for a Healthy Los Angeles. Thirty-five individual 
community plans comprise the Land Use Element for the City of Los Angeles. This section 
provides relevant goals, objectives, policies, and programs that are established in the General 
Plan that form the basis for staff’s recommended actions for the proposed project.

1. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located on a corner lot that 
almost takes up a full half block, bounded on three sides by Riverside Drive, Lankershim 
Boulevard, and Landale Street; the portion of this block in the southeastern portion is not a 
part of the project as these lots are under separate ownership and is not a part of this project. 
The project site is in the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass 
Community Plan, which was adopted by the City Council on May 13, 1998. The Plan 
designates two General Plan Land Uses on the subject property: 1) General Commercial with 
the following corresponding zones: C1.5, C2, C4, CR, RAS3, RAS4, and P, and Height District 
1VL through General Plan Footnote No. 2, and 2) Low Medium Residential with the following 
corresponding zones: RZ, RD6, RD5, RD4, RD3, RD2, RD1.5. No height district has been 
identified in the General Plan for the Low Medium designation. The subject site is currently 
zoned C2-1VL-RIO and P-1VL-RIO. The applicant is seeking to change the zoning of the 
subject property to RAS4-1VL-RIO and RD1.5-1VL-RIO, which is consistent with the 
corresponding zones. The applicant is seeking density bonus incentives on the subject 
property to permit a maximum building height of 60 feet in lieu of the height limit of 50 feet in 
order to permit the development of a mixed-use project consisting of 179 apartment units, 
including eight (8) affordable units, and approximately 5,684 square feet of commercial floor 
area, which is consistent with the State Law, and the proposed zone. The proposed zone, 
height, and requested density is consistent with the project site’s General Plan Land Use 
Designation.

2. General Plan Text. The Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass 
Community Plan sets forth planning purposes, objectives, and policies for land uses within its 
boundaries. The Community Plan’s stated purposes are to promote an arrangement of land 
uses, streets, and services which will encourage and contribute to the economic, social and 
physical health, safety, welfare, and convenience of the people who live and work in the 
community.

The proposed mixed-use project would be in conformance with the following objectives, and 
policies of the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan:

GOAL 1: A safe, secure, and high quality residential environment for all economic, age, and 
ethnic segments of the community.

Objective 1-1: To provide for the preservation of existing housing and for the development 
of new housing to meet the diverse economic and physical needs of the
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existing residents and projected population of the Plan area to the year 
2010.

Policy 1-1.1 Designate specific lands to provide for adequate multi-family residential 
development.

Policy 1-1.4 Protect the quality of the residential environment through attention to the 
appearance of communities, including attention to building and site 
design.

Objective 1-2: To locate new housing in a manner which reduces vehicular trips and make 
it accessible to services and facilities.

Policy 1-2.1: Locate higher residential densities near commercial centers, light rail 
transit stations, and major bus routes where public service facilities and 
utilities will accommodate the development.

Policy 1-2.2: Encourage multiple residential development in commercial zones.

Objective 1-3: To preserve and enhance the varied and distinct residential character and 
integrity of existing single and multi-family neighborhoods.

Seek a high degree of compatibility and landscaping for new infill 
development to protect the character and scale of existing residential 
neighborhoods.

Policy 1-3.1

Consider factors such as neighborhood character and identity, 
compatibility of land uses, impact on livability, impacts on services and 
public facilities, and impacts on traffic levels when changes in residential 
densities are proposed.

Policy 1-3.2

The project is the construction of a mixed-use project with 179 residential units, including 
eight (8) units set aside for Very Low Income households, and 5,684 square feet of 
commercial space. The project is proposed for five (5) stories, and 60 feet in height. A total 
of 263 auto parking spaces are required and provided onsite for both the Adaptive Re-Use 
and new construction, and 264 bicycle parking spaces are proposed across both parts of 
the project site.

Surrounding properties are within the RD1.5-1 and C2-1VL Zones and are characterized by 
level topography and improved streets. The surrounding properties along Riverside Drive 
and Lankershim Boulevard are generally developed with retail and commercial buildings, 
which range in height from one (1) to three (3) stories.

The surrounding properties located along Landale Street, west of Lankershim Boulevard, 
are generally developed with one (1)-and two (2)-story, single- and multiple-family 
residential dwellings. The properties across Riverside Drive, directly north of the site, are 
within the C2-1VL Zone and occupied by a McDonald’s Restaurant with surface parking. A 
two (2)-story office building and a surface parking lot are located west of the McDonald’s 
Restaurant, and a three (3)-story office building is west of that and the freeway entrance. 
The property on the northeast corner of Riverside Drive and Lankershim Boulevard is within 
the C2-1VL and occupied by an AM/PM convenience store and gasoline service station.
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The properties across Lankershim Boulevard, directly east of the site, are within the C2-1VL 
Zone and occupied by a two (2)-story commercial and retail shopping center and a used 
automobile sales shop.

The properties across Landale Street, directly south of the site, are within the C2-1VL and 
RD1.5-1 Zones and occupied by an automobile repair shop (southwest corner of 
Lankershim Boulevard and Landale Street), a surface parking lot, and a two (2)-story multi
family residential building. A single-story single-family house (10903 Landale) abuts the 
subject property on the north side of Landale Street, zoned RD1.5-1-RIO, west of the site. 
The abutting property on the south side of Riverside Drive, west of the project site is 
occupied by a one (1)-story medical office building(10866-10876 Riverside) and is zoned 
C2-IVL-RIO.

The proposed project’s location is proximate to various public transit routes, including the 
following:

• Metro Local Line 224: Mission Hills to Hollywood via Lankershim Boulevard (bus stop 
abuts the project site).

• Metro Local Line 656: Sylmar to Studio City via Lankershim Boulevard.
• Commuter Express 549: San Fernando Valley/Burbank Media District/Pasadena via 

Riverside Drive

The proposed project will be conveniently located in close proximity to existing commercial 
and retail uses, multi-family and single-family residential neighborhoods, and is served by 
the listed bus lines near the site; one bus stop abuts the project site on Lankershim 
Boulevard. The subject site is also approximately a half-mile east of the 170 (Hollywood) 
freeway entrance, 300 feet south of the US 101 freeway, and one mile west of the Toluca 
Lake Village business area.

As per the updated traffic study and DOT assessment letter dated November 7, 2018, 
significant traffic impacts are not expected from the project, and the site is in close proximity 
to bus lines operating along Riverside Drive and Lankershim Boulevard. Therefore, the 
project is not expected to cause any adverse impacts on livability, services and public 
facilities, or traffic levels.

The proposed project will meet the above objectives and policies by providing additional 
housing at an appropriate density, with a variety of pricing options, and at a location along 
a transit corridor to meet the Plan area’s population needs and infrastructure capacities. The 
project furthermore preserves the assigned Community Plan Land Use designation, and 
constructs multi-family housing in this portion of the General Plan, where a parking lot was 
previously located.

The Community Plan also sets standards for Urban Design in Chapter V for Multi-Family 
Residential Projects. The project complies with the Multi-Family Site Planning design 
policies in that the multiple family residential project of five or more units provides a 
pedestrian entrance at the front of the project, as well as usable open space for outdoor 
activities, such as the central courtyard, private balconies, and landscaped areas on the 
ground level.
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The project also complies with the Multi-Family Residential Design section of design policies 
in that the project both avoids excessive variety and monotonous repetition on the street 
facing fa?ade. The building’s frontage has articulation on the street fa?ades, is recessed 
from the street through the use of courtyards, and integrates the design with the already 
existing Adaptive Re-Use tower. Architectural projections, and relief changes help to 
modulate the fa?ade surface, and the fa?ade is further articulated with the use of courtyards. 
The roofline, while flat, is stepped back at the top level, providing a less imposing four (4)- 
story structure directly abutting the street. The ground floor (commercial use) treatments are 
distinguished from the residential uses at the street level and are appropriately located along 
the commercial corridors, and the residential ground floor treatment is located along the 
residential street. Trash will be interior and therefore not visible from the street. As 
conditioned, mechanical and other roof-top equipment will be screened from the street view.

The project complies with the Multi-Family Residential Parking design policies in that the 
parking structure is integrated with the building, through the basement and ground floor 
parking that is located behind the commercial space and residential units, which face the 
street.

Additionally, the General Plan Framework also sets standards for Urban Design with the 
adopted Residential Citywide Design Guidelines. The project complies with these 
Guidelines in that the project provides direct paths of travel for pedestrians, and orients the 
building to every street upon which it fronts—Riverside Drive, Lankershim Boulevard, and 
Landale Street. Additionally the project activates the street level frontage with a commercial 
use that incorporates clear and unobstructed windows facing the sidewalk on Riverside 
Drive and Lankershim Boulevard. The project will widen the street and sidewalks on 
Lankershim Boulevard and Landale Street, and plant street trees. Lastly, the project will 
provide new landscaping along the ground level. The project has also been conditioned to 
ensure that open space areas at the street level will remain ungated.

The Community Plan text also includes the following objectives and policies:

Objective 1-4: To promote and ensure the provision of adequate housing for all persons 
regardless of income, age, or ethnic background.

Policy 1-4.1 Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price, and location of 
housing.

Policy 1-4.2 Promote housing in mixed use projects in transit corridors.

The proposed project will provide studio, one-bedroom, and two-bedroom unit types, 
including two-bedroom townhomes, which allows for a choices of housing units. The project 
will also be providing eight (8) units set aside for Very Low Income that will help provide 
housing for a variety of incomes and backgrounds. The site is located along the commercial 
and transit corridors of Riverside Drive designated an Avenue I, and Lankershim Boulevard, 
designated a Boulevard II, as well as Landale Street, designated a Standard Local Street, 
and can support the proposed increased land use intensification. The proposed mixed-use 
residential building with ground floor commercial and ground floor residential uses would be 
compatible with the existing neighborhood land use and character. Additionally, the project 
places new housing units onsite where there is currently a surface parking lot.
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GOAL 2- A strong and competitive commercial sector which best serves the needs of the 
community through maximum efficiency and accessibility while preserving the historic commercial 
and cultural character of the community.

Objective 2-1 To conserve and strengthen viable commercial development.

Policy 2-1.1 New commercial uses shall be located in existing established 
commercial areas or existing shopping centers.

Policy 2-1.3 Require that projects be designed and developed to achieve a high level 
of quality, distinctive character, and compatibility with existing uses and 
development.

Objective 2-3 To enhance the identity of distinctive commercial districts and to identify 
pedestrian oriented districts (POD’s).

Policy 2-3.2 New development needs to add to and enhance the existing pedestrian 
street activity.

Policy 2-3.3 Ensure that commercial infill projects achieve harmony with the best of 
existing development.

Policy 2-3.5 Require that mixed use projects and development in pedestrian oriented 
districts be designed and developed to achieve a high level of quality, 
distinctive character, and compatibility with existing uses.

Policy 2-3.6 Require that the first floor street frontage of structures, including mixed 
use projects and parking structures located in pedestrian oriented 
districts, incorporate commercial uses.

Policy 2-3.7 Promote mixed use projects in proximity to transit stations, along transit 
corridors, and in appropriate commercial areas.

As noted above
Lankershim Boulevard. The project is proposed in an existing commercial area, is on an 
infill site of a previous parking lot, and as noted above complies with the Urban Design 
guidelines in the Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community 
Plan. Additionally, despite the proposed zone change from C2-1VL-RIO and P-1VL-RIO 
Zones to the (T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO Zone and (T)(Q)RD1.5-1VL-RIO Zone, the project 
maintains a commercial use and residential use for the ground floor on the property.

the project is located on the transit corridors of Riverside Drive and

Objective 2-4 To enhance the appearance of commercial districts

Policy 2-4.1 Require that any proposed development be designed to enhance and 
be compatible with adjacent development.

Policy 2-4.2 Preserve community character, scale and architectural diversity.

Policy 2-4.3 Improve safety and aesthetics of parking areas in commercial areas.
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Policy 2-4.4 Landscaped corridors should be created and enchanted through the 
planting of street trees along segments with no building setbacks and 
through median plantings.

The Community Plan also sets standards for Urban Design in Chapter V for Commercial 
Projects. The project complies with the Commercial Site Planning design policies in that the 
structure is oriented towards all the streets that it fronts. As noted above, the design of the 
project fits in with the neighborhood. The project maximizes the street-level frontage with 
commercial uses and residential uses, and provides front pedestrian entrances for both the 
commercial uses as well as the residential uses. Additionally, as conditioned, the project will 
underground any new utility service.

The project has been designed to be articulated to provide variation and visual interest, and 
the ground floor materials and uses will help avoid opportunities for graffiti. The project has 
not been designed to have a large sterile expanse of building walls along the street frontage, 
and creates a stable environment with a pleasant and desirable character.

The project complies with the Commercial Height and Building design policies in that the 
project uses articulations through architectural features, balconies, and a stepped back top 
level. As conditioned, the mechanical and electrical, and rooftop equipment will be screened 
from view with the exception of the solar panels at the balcony trellises, as per Condition of 
Approval No. 20. The project also proposes to keep trash areas within the building footprint, 
so it would be enclosed.

The project complies with the Commercial Parking design policies in that the parking 
structure is integrated with the building, through the basement and ground floor parking that 
is located behind the commercial space which faces the street. The commercial space 
maximizes the frontage on Riverside Drive and Lankershim Boulevard. The project has been 
conditioned to comply with the Commercial Light and Glare design policies to install on-site 
lighting along all pedestrian walkways and vehicular access ways, and shield and direct on
site lighting onto driveways and walkways, directed away from adjacent uses.

Therefore, as conditioned, the recommended development meets the objectives of the 
Community Plan, is permitted in the RAS4-1VL-RIO and RD1.5-1VL-RIO Zones, and is 
consistent with the general plan land use designation.

The Housing Element for 2013-2021 was adopted by City Council on December 3, 2013, 
and is an element of the City’s General Plan. The project is consistent with the following 
goals, objectives, and policies:

GOAL 1: A City where housing production and preservation result in an adequate supply of 
ownership and rental housing that is safe, healthy and affordable to people of all income 
levels, races, ages, and suitable for their various needs.

Objective 1.1 Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to 
meet current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.2 Expand affordable rental housing for all income groups that need 
assistance.
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Policy 1.1.3 Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different 
housing types that address the particular needs of the city’s households.

Policy 1.1.4 Expand opportunities for residential development, particularly in 
designated Centers, Transit Oriented Districts and along Mixed-Use 
Boulevards.

As noted above, the proposed project will provide studio, one-bedroom, two-bedroom unit 
types, including two-bedroom townhomes, which allows for a choice of housing units. The 
project will also be providing eight (8) units set aside for Very Low Income that will help 
provide housing for a variety of incomes and backgrounds. Additionally, the project is 
located on Riverside Drive and Lankershim Boulevard, which are transit corridors. As 
such, the project is consistent with the above goals, objectives, and policies of the Housing 
Element.

Objective 1.2: Preserve quality rental and ownership housing for households of all 
income levels and special needs.

Policy 1.2.2 Encourage and incentivize the preservation of affordable housing, 
including non-subsidized affordable units, to ensure that demolitions and 
conversions do not result in the net loss of the City’s stock of decent, 
safe, healthy or affordable housing.

Policy 1.2.7 Strengthen the capacity of the development community to preserve and 
manage affordable housing.

As noted above, the project provides a variety of rental options, and provides new 
affordable units, in lieu of the surface parking lot currently located onsite. The eight (8) 
units set aside for Very Low Income will be preserved through a covenant for 55 years, or 
until 2074. As such, the project is consistent with the above goals, objectives, and policies 
of the Housing Element.

3. Charter Findings. The proposed zone change complies with Section 556 and 558 in that the 
change promotes land use regulations with regards to use, height, density, etc., that is 
consistent with the General Plan, as noted above in Finding Nos. 1 and 2, with public 
necessity, convenience, general welfare, and good zoning practice, as noted below in Finding 
No. 4.

Entitlement Findings

4. Vesting Zone Change, Charter 558, LAMC Sec. 12.32.C, and 12.32.G.1 and G.2 Re “T” 
and “Q” Conditions: The recommended vesting zone change: a) complies with the General 
Plan; b) is in conformity with public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning 
practice; c) is deemed necessary to protect the best interest of and assure a development 
more compatible with the surrounding property or neighborhood, to secure an appropriate 
development in harmony with the objectives of the General Plan, or to prevent or mitigate 
potential adverse environmental affects of the zone change; and d) requires that provisions 
be made for the orderly arrangement of the property concerned into lots and/or that provisions 
be made for adequate streets, drainage facilities, grading, sewers, utilities and other public 
dedications and improvement.
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Compliance with the General Plan. As noted in Findings 1 and 2 above, the project complies 
with the General Plan Land Use Designations. Furthermore, the project allows the site to 
secure an appropriate development in harmony with the objectives of the General Plan, by 
retaining the General Plan Land Use Designations, keeping a commercial use along the 
ground floor of a commercial and transit corridor, and residential uses along the residential 
street, and by providing a variety of housing options for diverse economic needs in the 
population.

The total area of the project site is approximately 82,296 gross square feet (or 1.89acres) in 
an irregular-shaped parcel of land comprised of twelve contiguous lots. It has an 
approximately 263-foot frontage along the south side of Riverside Drive, a 208-foot frontage 
along the west side of Lankershim Boulevard and an approximately 250-feet of frontage along 
Landale Street. The site is legally described as Lots 2 through 8 and Lots 12 through16 of 
Tract No. 6815 (M.B. 79-47).

The site is zoned C2 and P. Specifically, Lots 2 through 8 of Tract No. 6815 are within the C2 
Zone and Lots 12 through 16 of Tract No. 6815 are within the P Zone. The site is located 
within Height District No. 1VL (Very Limited) and is located within the River Improvement 
Overlay District (RIO).The General Plan land use designation is General Commercial and Low 
Medium Residential. The project proposes a zone change from the C2-1VL-RIO and P-1VL- 
RIO Zones to the RAS4-IVL-RIO and RD1.5-1VL-RIO Zones which correspond, respectively, 
with the General Plan Land Use Designations. The property is subject to the General Plan 
Footnote No. 2 for commercial zones, which limits the Height District to 1VL.

The site is within ZI-2358 (Ordinance No. 183,144 and 183,145) River Improvement Overlay 
District, ZI-2374, and LAMC Section 21.21 A.4(x)(3) for the Los Angeles State Enterprise 
Zone. The property is not mapped as farmland, and is approximately 1.8 kilometers from the 
Hollywood fault line. The property is also subject to liquefaction. The property is not in any 
specific plan or other overlay area and is within 500 feet of one private elementary and middle 
school, but not within 500 feet of a park.

The site is within ZI-2427 Freeway Adjacent Advisory Notice for Sensitive Uses. The project 
is designed in a manner aligned with the current Zoning Information file ZI-24271 from 
September 17, 2018 regarding freeway adjacency, in that the courtyards and open 
landscaped areas are screened from the freeway by the main building. It should be noted that 
this project site does not directly abut the freeway, but abuts Riverside Drive which parallels 
the freeway. Improved, commercially zoned properties exist between the freeway and 
Riverside Drive across from the project site.

The site is presently developed with an approximately 62,562-square foot, seven-story 
commercial office building in the northeast portion of the project site. The balance of the site 
contains surface parking. The existing office building was approved for the adaptive re-use 
under Planning Case Nos. ZA-2006-9907-ZAD and ZA-2006-9907-ZAD-PA1, and is currently 
in plan check for building permits for the change of use from commercial office to 55 dwelling 
units and 8,500 square feet of ground floor commercial floor area (the Adaptive Re-use 
Building). The Adaptive Re-use Building will remain in place with the project. The site currently 
has 23 trees and none of the trees are protected species. The project would remove all 23 
trees and replace them per Environmental Mitigation Condition No. 28. The project has been

1 Available online: http://zimas.ci.la.ca.us/documents/zoneinfo/ZI2427.pdf

http://zimas.ci.la.ca.us/documents/zoneinfo/ZI2427.pdf
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conditioned to include 46 broadleaf trees and landscaping around the Site boundaries at the 
street level and additional landscaping in the active and pool courtyards of level two (2).

Public Necessity - The proposed mixed-use building provides necessary housing to the City 
of Los Angeles, with both a variety of unit types and economic segments by providing 179 
new units, eight (8) of which will be set aside as affordable for a period of 55 years. This 
provided housing aligns with the Los Angeles Mayor’s Executive Directive No. 132, which 
notes an affordable housing crisis in the City and encourages the development of new housing 
units.

Convenience - The proposed project will be conveniently located along the Riverside Drive 
and Lankershim Boulevard commercial corridors, in close proximity to existing commercial 
and retail uses, multi-family and single-family residential neighborhoods, and is served by 
three (3) bus lines near the site; one bus stop abuts the project site on Lankershim Boulevard. 
The subject site is also approximately a half-mile east of the 170 (Hollywood) freeway 
entrance, 300 feet south of the US 101 freeway, and one mile west of the Toluca Lake Village 
business area.

The project will provide a clear entry point from the street and easily accessible bike racks 
within the grade level surface parking lot area. These features make the use more accessible 
and convenient for those utilizing alternative modes of transportation.

General Welfare - In addition to providing needed housing as noted above, the proposed 
project will also be beneficial with respect to the general welfare because it will increase the 
economic viability of the community in which it is located by providing commercial space in 
addition to the residential units.

Good Zoning Practice - With respect to good zoning practice, the proposed project’s use and 
design is substantially consistent with the purposes of the General Plan, and Community Plan. 
Including the Density Bonus incentive for additional height through providing affordable units, 
the project has been designed in substantial conformance with applicable zoning and 
development limitations. Additionally, the proposed project is consistent with the land use 
designation of the Subject Property and sound zoning practices, as it will provide a desirable 
and beneficial commercial use on commercially zoned property that does not encroach upon 
or impact residentially zoned properties or neighborhoods.

The project proposes a Vesting Zone Change from C2-1VL-RIO and P-1VL-RIO Zones to the 
(T)(Q)RAS4-1VL-RIO Zone and (T)(Q)RD1.5-1VL-RIO Zone, consistent with the General 
Plan Land Use designations onsite.

The proposed Vesting Zone Change will eliminate the outdated P Zone on the subject property 
and permit the construction of a mixed-use project with 179 residential units, including eight 
(8) units set aside for Very Low Income, and 5,684 square feet of commercial space in the 
RAS4 Zone portion of the lot. This is good zoning practice in consideration of the location of 
the subject property along a commercial corridor where adjoining commercial properties are 
within the same land use designation. Multi-family townhomes are also proposed for the 
residential land use designation on Landale Street, in conformance with the properties near

2 Los Angeles Mayor’s Executive Directive No. 13, dated October 23, 2015 as cited from: 
https://www.lamayor.org/sites/g/files/wph446/f/page/file/ED 13 - 
Support for Affordable Housing Development.pdf?1445984955

https://www.lamayor.org/sites/g/files/wph446/f/page/file/ED_13_-_Support_for_Affordable_Housing_Development.pdf?1445984955
https://www.lamayor.org/sites/g/files/wph446/f/page/file/ED_13_-_Support_for_Affordable_Housing_Development.pdf?1445984955
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that part of the project. Moreover, the proposed project will replace an underutilized surface 
parking in the neighborhood, with a much more beneficial and attractively designed 
community-oriented use which house all required parking within the development.

Furthermore, the proposed project is consistent with the Purpose Statement of the RAS4 
Zone, as contained in LAMC Section 12.11.5:

"The purpose of this zone is to provide a mechanism to increase housing opportunities, 
enhance neighborhoods, and revitalize older commercial corridors. The RAS4 Zone is 
intended to provide a tool to accommodate projected population growth in mixed use and 
residential projects that is compatible with existing residential neighborhoods.”

The proposed project replaces outdated buildings and surface parking lots, with desirable, 
market-rate, residential units in a mixed-use building, providing a new, high-quality, for-rent 
dwelling option. In addition to expanding available housing opportunities, the proposed project 
expands commercial opportunity with a commercial use oriented along the project site’s 
ground-floor Riverside Drive and Lankershim Boulevard fa?ades, encouraging an active street 
frontage and pedestrian activity.

Findings for “T” and “Q” Conditions. Per LAMC Section 12.32 G.1 and 2, the current action, 
as recommended, has been made contingent upon compliance with new “T” and “Q” 
conditions of approval imposed herein for the proposed project. The “T” Conditions are 
necessary to ensure the identified dedications, improvements, and actions are undertaken to 
meet the public’s needs, convenience, and general welfare served by the actions required. 
These actions and improvements will provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the 
proposed community at this site. The “Q” conditions that limits the scale and scope of future 
development on the site are also necessary to protect the best interests of, and to assure a 
development more compatible with, surrounding properties and the overall pattern of 
development in the community, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with the 
General Plan, and to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse environmental effects of the 
subject recommended action.

As such, the project complies with LAMC Section 12.32 Q for Vesting Zone Changes.

DENSITY BONUS/AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES PROGRAM DETERMINATION
(ON-MENU INCENTIVE)

PROJECT BACKGROUND
The proposed project consists of the construction, operation, and maintenance of a mixed- 
use building comprising 179 residential apartment units, including eight (8) affordable units 
reserved for Very Low Income households, and approximately 5,684 square feet of 
commercial floor area, with a maximum height of approximately 60 feet (exclusive of roof 
projections), varying from two to five stories on a 67,315-square foot portion of the site; the 
Floor Area Ratio is 2.40:1 which is below the allowable 3:1. Off-street parking will be provided 
at grade and within two subterranean levels for a total of 263 parking spaces. The project 
provides 19,336 square feet of open space. The site is currently developed with an 
approximately 62,562-square foot, seven-story building in the northeast portion of the project 
site, which was approved under Planning Case Nos. ZA-2006-9907-ZAD and ZA-2006-9907- 
ZAD-PA1, for a change of use from commercial office to 55 dwelling units and 8,500 square 
feet of ground floor commercial floor area (the Adaptive Re-use Building). Combined, the
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Adaptive Re-use Building and new construction will result in 234 apartment units and 14,184 
square feet of commercial floor area on the site. A total of 263 auto parking spaces are 
required and provided onsite for both the Adaptive Re-Use and new construction, and 264 
bicycle parking spaces are proposed across both parts of the project site.

In accordance with California State Law (including Senate Bill 1818, and Assembly Bills 2280 
and 2222), the applicant is proposing to utilize Section 12.22 A.25 (Density Bonus) of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), which permits a density bonus of 18.5 percent. This allows 
for 207 total dwelling units in lieu of the otherwise maximum density limit of 153 dwelling units 
on the property. A density bonus is automatically granted in exchange for the applicant setting 
aside a portion of dwelling units, in this case eight (8), for habitation by Very Low Income 
Households for a period of 55 years. Consistent with the Density Bonus Ordinance, the 
Applicant is also automatically granted a reduction in required parking based on two Parking 
Options, and a reduction based on the Bicycle Parking Ordinance. The Applicant selected 1, 
which requires a total of 191 parking spaces. The Applicant selected an automobile parking 
reduction based on the Bicycle Parking Ordinance. Based on the 10 percent automobile 
parking reduction with the replacement of bicycle parking spaces in excess of the normally 
required bicycle parking spaces, the proposed project shall provide a minimum of 173 
automobile spaces and a minimum of 197 bicycle parking spaces.

Housing Replacement
With Assembly Bill 2222, applicants of Density Bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 
must demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement provisions which require 
replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the time of application of a Density 
Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-year period preceding the 
application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have been subject to a 
recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to persons and 
families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control; or 
occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households. Pursuant to the Determination made by 
the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) dated August 2, 
2017, the proposed project is not required to provide replacement units because no units 
existed on the project site. This is reflected in the Conditions of Approval. Refer to the Density 
Bonus Legislation Background section of this determination for additional information.

Code Criteria
As permitted by LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 the applicant is requesting an incentive that will 
facilitate the provision of affordable housing at the site: one (1) incentive for an increase in 
height. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (e)(2), in order to be eligible for any on-menu 
incentives, a Housing Development Project (other than an Adaptive Reuse Project) shall 
comply with the following criteria, which it does:

The fagade of any portion of a building that abuts a street shall be articulated with a 
change of material or a break in plane, so that the fagade is not a flat surface.

a.

As noted in Finding No. 2, the project’s fa?ade does not have a flat surface facing 
Riverside Drive, Lankershim Boulevard, or Landale Street, and is articulated with a 
change in materials also. The project both avoids excessive variety and monotonous 
repetition on the street facing fa?ade. The building’s frontage has articulation on the 
street fa?ades, is recessed from the street through the use of courtyards at certain 
points, and integrates with the already existing Adaptive Re-Use tower. Architectural 
projections, and relief changes help to modulate the fa?ade surface, and the fa?ade is
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further articulated in with through the use of courtyards. The roofline, while flat, is 
stepped back at the top level, providing a less imposing structure directly abutting the 
street.

b. All buildings must be oriented to the street by providing entrances, windows 
architectural features and/or balconies on the front and along any street facing 
elevation.

As shown in Exhibit “A”, the project provides entrances, windows, and balconies facing 
Riverside Drive, Lankershim Boulevard, and Landale Street. The project has also been 
conditioned not to provide gates for second-story courtyard areas at street level.

The Housing Development Project shall not involve a contributing structure in a 
designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone (HPOZ) and shall not involve a 
structure that is a City of Los Angeles designated Historic-Cultural Monument (HCM).

c.

The proposed project is not located within a designated Historic Preservation Overlay 
Zone, nor does it involve a property that is designated as a City Historic-Cultural 
Monument.

d. The Housing Development Project shall not be located on a substandard street in a 
Hillside Area or in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone as established in Section 
57.25.01 of the LAMC.

The project is not located in a Hillside Area, nor is it located in a Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone.

Pursuant to Sections 12.22 A.25(c) and 12.36 C of the LAMC and Government Code 65915(d), 
the Commission shall approve a density bonus and requested incentive unless the Commission 
finds that:

5. The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as defined in 
California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the 
affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the City Planning 
Commission to make a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for 
affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 
50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for Very Low, 
Low, and Moderate Income Households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing 
and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation 
of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area 
median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of on-menu incentives in 12.22 A.25 was pre-evaluated at the time the Density Bonus 
Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the 
project. As such, the Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the density bonus on- 
menu incentives are required to provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives 
by their nature increase the scale of the project.
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The requested incentive, an increase in height, is expressed in the Menu of Incentives per 
LAMC 12.22 A.25(f) and, as such, permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in 
building design or construction efficiencies that provide for affordable housing costs. The 
requested incentives allow the developer to expand the building envelope so the additional 
units can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased. 
These incentives support the applicant’s decision to set aside eight (8) Very Low Income 
dwelling units for 55 years.

Height Increase (incentive). The project is a five (5)-story mixed-use multi-family residential 
building with 179 dwelling units, including eight (8) Very Low Income units, with 5,684 square 
feet of ground floor commercial space. Without any density bonus incentive, the project would 
otherwise be limited to a maximum height of 50 feet. The on-menu incentive only allows for 
an 11-foot increase in height or one additional story, whichever is lower. However, the 
requested incentive would allow for an increase in the height limitation to a total of 61 feet to 
accommodate a balance of commercial space, affordable housing, and market rate units. The 
project is proposed at a height of 60 feet.

The additional height requested is necessary to construct the number of units proposed and 
to allow for 5,684 square feet of ground floor commercial space, consistent with the RAS 
Zone, land use designation, and character of the surrounding area. In addition, the height 
increase will allow the project to be configured in a manner more efficient than otherwise 
possible in order to make the project financially feasible for a rental apartment development 
that includes five (5) percent affordable units.

6. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the 
physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California Register of 
Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate 
or avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the development unaffordable 
to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning 
ordinance or the general plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, 
adverse impact upon the public health or safety.

There is no evidence in the record that the proposed density bonus incentive(s) will have a 
specific adverse impact. A “specific adverse impact” is defined as, “a significant, quantifiable, 
direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety 
standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed 
complete” (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). Based on all of the above, there is no basis to deny 
the requested incentive.

DENSITY BONUS LEGISLATION BACKGROUND

The California State Legislature has declared that "[t]he availability of housing is of vital 
statewide importance," and has determined that state and local governments have a 
responsibility to "make adequate provision for the housing needs of all economic segments of 
the community." Section §65580, subds. (a), (d). Section 65915 further provides that an 
applicant must agree to, and the municipality must ensure, the "continued affordability of all 
low and very low income units that qualified the applicant” for the density bonus.
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With Senate Bill 1818 (2004), state law created a requirement that local jurisdictions approve 
a density bonus and up to three “concessions or incentives” for projects that include defined 
levels of affordable housing in their projects. In response to this requirement, the City created 
an ordinance that includes a menu of incentives (referred to as “on-menu” incentives) 
comprised of eight zoning adjustments that meet the definition of concessions or incentives 
in state law (California Government Code Section 65915). The eight on-menu incentives allow 
for: 1) reducing setbacks; 2) reducing lot coverage; 3) reducing lot width, 4) increasing floor 
area ratio (FAR); 5) increasing height; 6) reducing required open space; 7) allowing for an 
alternative density calculation that includes streets/alley dedications; and 8) allowing for 
“averaging” of FAR, density, parking or open space. In order to grant approval of an on-menu 
incentive, the City utilizes the same findings contained in state law for the approval of 
incentives or concessions.

California State Assembly Bill 2222 went into effect January 1, 2015, and with that Density 
Bonus projects filed as of that date must demonstrate compliance with the housing 
replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at 
the time of application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the 
five-year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units 
that have been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels 
affordable to persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of 
rent or price control (including Rent Stabilization Ordinance); or is occupied by Low or Very 
Low Income Households (i.e., income levels less than 80 percent of the area median income 
[AMI]). The replacement units must be equivalent in size, type, or both and be made available 
at affordable rent/cost to, and occupied by, households of the same or lower income category 
as those meeting the occupancy criteria. Prior to the issuance of any Director’s Determination 
for Density Bonus and Affordable Housing Incentives, the Housing and Community 
Investment Department (HCIDLA) is responsible for providing the Department of City 
Planning, along with the applicant, a determination letter addressing replacement unit 
requirements for individual projects. The City also requires a Land Use Covenant recognizing 
the conditions be filed with the County of Los Angeles prior to granting a building permit on 
the project.

Assembly Bill 2222 also increases covenant restrictions from 30 to 55 years for projects 
approved after January 1, 2015. This determination letter reflects these 55 year covenant 
restrictions.

Under Government Code Section § 65915(a), § 65915(d)(2)(C) and § 65915(d)(3) the City of 
Los Angeles complies with the State Density Bonus law by adopting density bonus regulations 
and procedures as codified in Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Section 
12.22 A.25 creates a procedure to waive or modify Zoning Code standards which may 
prevent, preclude or interfere with the effect of the density bonus by which the incentive or 
concession is granted, including legislative body review. The Ordinance must apply equally to 
all new residential development.

In exchange for setting aside a defined number of affordable dwelling units within a 
development, applicants may request up to three incentives in addition to the density bonus 
and parking relief which are permitted by right. The incentives are deviations from the City’s 
development standards, thus providing greater relief from regulatory constraints. Utilization of 
the Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program supersedes requirements of the 
Los Angeles Municipal Code and underlying ordinances relative to density, number of units, 
parking, and other requirements relative to incentives, if requested.



CPC-2016-3903-VZC-DB-SPR F-15

For the purpose of clarifying the Covenant Subordination Agreement between the City of Los 
Angeles and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) note 
that the covenant required in the Conditions of Approval herein shall prevail unless pre
empted by State or Federal law.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS/PRO-FORMA

Pursuant to the Affordable Housing Incentive Density Bonus provisions of the LAMC (Section 
12.22 A.25), proposed projects that involve on-menu incentives are required to complete the 
Department’s Master Land Use Permit Application form, and no supplemental financial data 
is required. The City typically has the discretion to request additional information when it is 
needed to help make required findings. However, the City has determined that the level of 
detail provided in a pro forma is not necessary to make the findings for on-menu incentives. 
This is primarily because each of the City’s eight on-menu incentives provides additional 
buildable area, which, if requested by a developer, can be assumed to provide additional 
project income and therefore provide for affordable housing costs. When the menu of 
incentives was adopted by ordinance, the impacts of each were assessed in proportion to the 
benefits gained with a set-aside of affordable housing units. Therefore, a pro-forma illustrating 
construction costs and operating income and expenses is not a submittal requirement when 
filing a request for on-menu incentives. The City’s Density Bonus Ordinance requires “a pro 
forma or other documentation” with requests for off-menu incentives but has no such 
requirement for on-menu requests.

SITE PLAN REVIEW, L.A.M.C. Sec. 16.05:

7. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

As per Findings No. 1, 2, and 4 the project is consistent with the General Plan, by retaining 
the General Plan Land Use Designation, keeping a commercial use along the ground floor of 
a commercial and transit corridor, and by providing a variety of housing options for diverse 
economic needs in the population.

8. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, 
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, 
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible 
with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring 
properties.

Height
The proposed project is not as tall as the Adaptive Re-Use tower related to the subject case. 
Much of the immediately surrounding properties to north, south, east, and west are one (1), 
two (2), or three (3)-story buildings. However, many of the surrounding properties have 
surface parking, and are not developed to the full utilization of the land. The design of the 
project has stepped back the 5th floor in a way that the new structures look like four (4) story 
buildings from the street. As the (Q) conditions allow for a height of 60 feet in the RAS4 zone, 
the project’s height is also compatible with the potential future development on the adjacent 
properties.

Bulk/Massing
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The project provides entrances, windows, and balconies facing Riverside Drive, Lankershim 
Boulevard, and Landale Street. The project both avoids excessive variety and monotonous 
repetition on the street facing fa?ade. The building’s frontage is articulated on the street 
fa?ades, is recessed from the street through the use of courtyards at certain points, and 
integrates with the already existing Adaptive Re-Use tower. Architectural projections, and 
relief changes help to modulate the fa?ade surface, and the fa?ade is further articulated 
through the use of courtyards. The roofline, while flat, is stepped back at the top level, 
providing a less imposing structure directly abutting the street.

Building Materials
The proposed materials of stucco, glass, and fiber-cement siding is compatible with existing 
developments, and the existing Adaptive Re-Use tower.

Entrances
The project provides clear entrances from the streets, Riverside Drive, Lankershim Boulevard, 
and Landale Street for both the commercial and residential uses. This is consistent with other 
nearby commercial properties that also orient the entrances toward the street.

Setbacks
The nearby properties have variable front yard setbacks, and the project’s proposed front yard 
setback at the property line for the frontages along Riverside Drive and Lankershim Boulevard 
is therefore consistent with nearby properties to the east, west, and north. The project also 
observes five (5)-foot side yard setback on Landale Street for the apartment building, and a 
15-foot front yard setback for the townhomes, similar to other properties to the nearby.

Parking
Unlike other nearby properties with surface parking, the project locates all parking underneath 
the building footprint, and behind the ground-floor commercial and residential units. This is 
compatible with future development as the nearby properties have surface parking on the 
under-developed lots.

Lighting
No lighting fixtures were shown on the elevations or other plans, but the project has been 
conditioned to install security lighting that would be shielded and down-casted within the site 
in a manner that prevents the illumination of adjacent public rights-of-way, adjacent properties, 
and the night sky.

Landscaping
The project proposes landscaping as a part of the project, and the existing mature pine trees 
onsite proposed for removal. In the nearby commercial properties, there is minimal landscape; 
the multi-family properties along Landale Street have more landscaping. This project will be 
introducing more landscaping along the street frontage and throughout the site than what 
currently exists. Furthermore, the project actually decreases the amount of impervious surface 
by opening the landscaped area near the town homes where paved parking used to exist. 
Furthermore, the project has been conditioned to landscape all open areas not used for 
buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or walks.

Trash Collection
Trash and recycling is located on the interior of the building, on the ground floor. This location 
will reduce the impact of unpleasant odors to any neighboring properties, and will also screen 
from view the trash from the street, as well.
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9. The residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.
The Project provides several recreational amenities for the residents of the Project. The 
building has central landscaped courtyards. A club house is also included, and private 
balconies are also a part of the project. Also, the project provides a landscaped yard near the 
townhomes in the southwestern portion of the project site. The condition requiring EV-ready 
parking spaces (installed with chargers) onsite will support the adoption of low and zero 
emission transportation fuel sources by the project's occupants and visitors. The condition 
requiring solar panels will support the site's EV chargers and other site electrical uses to help 
reduce the site's dependence on fossil fuels and carbon generating public utility electrical 
power. Taken together, these conditions provide for the public welfare and public necessity 
by reducing the level of pollution or greenhouse gas emissions to the benefit of the 
neighborhood and City in response to General Plan Health and Wellness Element Policies 
5.1 (reduce air pollution), 5.7 (reduce greenhouse gas emissions); Air Quality Element policy 
4.2.3 (ensuring new development is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles), 5.1.2 ( shift to 
non-polluting sources of energy in buildings and operations); Mobility Element Policy 4.1 
(expand access to transportation choices) and 5.4 (encourage adoption of low emission fuel 
sources, new mobility technology and supporting infrastructure). The solar and EV conditions 
are also good zoning practice because they provide a convenient service amenity to the 
occupants or visitors who use electric vehicles and utilize electricity on site for other functions. 
As such, the Project provides recreational and service amenities to improve habitability for the 
residents and to minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

CEQA Findings

10. The City Planning Department circulated Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV-2016-3904- 
MND between January 10, 2019 and January 30, 2019. On January 24, 2019, an email letter 
was received from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD). While the 
comment letter acknowledges that an air quality study was done to study the impact of the 
project on the environment, SCAQMD states that "the Lead Agency can and should perform 
a health risk assessment (HRA) analysis to disclose the Proposed Project’s potential health 
impacts and include strategies to reduce the impacts in the Final MND." Pursuant to the Public 
Resources Code 21002.1 (a), the purpose of environmental reports is "to identify the 
significant effects on the environment of a project, to identify alternatives to the project, and 
to indicate the manner in which those significant effects can be mitigated or avoided." The 
purpose of CEQA is not to analyze the impact of the environment on the project.

As noted above, the project is designed in a manner aligned with the current Zoning 
Information file ZI-2427 from September 17, 2018 regarding freeway adjacency, in that the 
courtyards and open landscaped areas are screened from the freeway by the main building. 
It should be noted that this project site does not directly abut the freeway, but abuts Riverside 
Drive which parallels the freeway. Improved commercially zoned properties exist between the 
freeway and Riverside Drive, across from the project site.

As such, the City Planning Commission finds, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), 
after consideration of the whole of the administrative record, including the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration, No. ENV-2016-3904-MND, (“Mitigated Negative Declaration”), and all comments 
received, with the imposition of mitigation measures, there is no substantial evidence that the 
project will have a significant effect on the environment; finds the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City; finds the mitigation
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measures have been made enforceable conditions on the project; and adopts the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration.


